

Robert L. Sterup  
BROWN LAW FIRM, P.C.  
315 North 24<sup>th</sup> Street  
P.O. Drawer 849  
Billings, MT 59103-0849  
Tel. (406) 248-2611  
Fax (406) 248-3128  
rsterup@brownfirm.com

David Y. Chung (*pro hac vice*)  
Amanda Shafer Berman (*pro hac vice*)  
Crowell & Moring LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2500  
dchung@crowell.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Edison  
Electric Institute, Utility Water Act  
Group, and International Brotherhood  
of Electrical Workers*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

---

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*et al.*,

Defendants,

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

---

Case No. CV 19-44-GF-BMM

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EDISON  
ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, UTILITY  
WATER ACT GROUP, AND  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD  
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. Plaintiffs’ Broad Facial Challenge to NWP 12. ....2

II. Potential Negative Ramifications on Critical Infrastructure Development and Maintenance.....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. NWP 12 Reflects the Corps’ Longstanding, Deference-Worthy Expertise In Implementing the CWA and NEPA. ....4

II. The Corps’ Determination that Reissuance of NWP 12 had “No Effect” for ESA Purposes is Well Grounded and Warrants Deference.....11

    A. Under the ESA, the Corps, as the Action Agency, is Responsible for Making “No Effect” Determinations for its Actions.....12

    B. The Corps’ Determination that NWP 12 Has “No Effect” on Species or Habitat Merits Deference.....16

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12, 21
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers</i> , 414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 04-1230-GK, 2006 WL 2844232 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006) .....	13
<i>Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>NRDC v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975).....	5
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Glickman</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Ariz.), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e) .....	2, 4, 5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	4

**Other Authorities**

33 C.F.R. § 330.1 .....8  
33 C.F.R. § 330.2(i) .....10  
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(b) .....8  
33 C.F.R. § 330.5 .....7  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....13  
42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....6, 7  
47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982).....7, 8  
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986).....14  
56 Fed. Reg. 59,110 (Nov. 22, 1991) .....8  
82 Fed. Reg. 1,860 (Jan. 6, 2017) ..... *passim*  
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019) .....14  
H.R. Rep. No. 95-139 (1977).....5  
H.R. Rep. No. 95-830 (1977).....5, 7  
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977).....6
